Waiver of Street Encroachment Permit Fee for Golden Gate Transportation District

Ordinance waiving the Street Encroachment Permit processing fee in Public W Code Section 2.1.1(j) for signs related to bus service for the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District.

NOTE:

Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman: deletions are strike through italies Times New Roman. Board amendment additions are double-underlined; Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. (a) Notwithstanding the permit processing fee for a Street Encroachment Permit (also known as a "Major Encroachment Permit") set forth in Public Works Code Section 2.1.1(j), the Board hereby finds that it is in the public interest to waive said fee for signs related to the bus service that the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District provides.

(b) All other provisions of Public Works Code Sections 786 et seq. for Street Encroachment Permits shall remain in full effect.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

dohn D. Malamut Deputy City Attorney

Supervisor Elsbernd **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number:

100882

Date Passed: July 27, 2010

Ordinance waiving the street encroachment permit processing fee in Public Works Code Section 2.1.1(j) for signs related to bus service for the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway, and Transportation District.

July 20, 2010 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

July 27, 2010 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 100882

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 7/27/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board